MINUTES OF april 19, 2007 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Bassitt opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 19th day of April, 2007 with the following members present: Commissioner Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Bart Mills led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the April 17, 2007 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #258-07.    Authorization to set the date, time and place for the view and first hearing for the Lost Creek Petitioned Ditch #1251.
Douglass Degen, Ditch Engineer, is requesting to have the view for the said ditch on May 10, 2007 @ 11: a.m. at the intersection of Lennox Avenue and 4th Street in Perry Township and the first hearing is set for May 21, 2007 @ 10:00 a.m. at the Senior Citizens Bingo Hall, 3400 West Elm Street, Lima, Ohio.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #259-07.   Authorization to set the date, time and place for the view and first hearing for the Speedco Ditch #1262.
Douglass Degen, Ditch Engineer, is requesting to have to view for the said ditch on July 10, 2007 @ 10:30 a.m. at the Speedco Parking Lot East of North Dixie Highway in Richland Township and the first hearing is set for July 24, 2007 @ 10:30 a.m. at the Beaverdam Fire Station, 201 West Main Street, Beaverdam, Ohio.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #260-07.   Authorization to set the date, time and place for the view and first hearing for the Jeffrey L. Steinke Ditch #1253.
Douglass Degen, Ditch Engineer, is requesting to have the view for the said ditch on June 4, 2007 @ 9:00 a.m. at Alix Drive West of Baty Road in American Township and the first hearing will be on June 19, 2007 @ 10:30 a.m. at the American Township House, 102 Pioneer Road, Lima, Ohio.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #261-07.    Accept Change Order #1 and #2 from Beaverdam Contracting, Inc. for the Early Avenue/Lutz Road Sewer Improvement Area Project.
Bradley T. Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, is requesting that the BOC accept change orders #1 and #2 to the contract with Beaverdam Contracting, Inc.  Change order #1 will be a $4,081.62 increase to the original contract for additional work required to repair a water line along with necessary road repair at the intersection of Lutz Road and Berryhill Road.  Change order #2 will be an increase of $14,250.00 to the original contract for additional top soil replacement and grading work along Shearin Avenue and Early Avenue.  These 2 change orders will increase the total contract amount from $1,296,812.05 to $1,315,143.67.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #262-07.   Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #263-07.    Authorize a warrant to advance funds from the Ditch Fund #2302 to the Ramser Ditch Fund #4245.

Becky Saine, County Administrator, is requesting that the BOC approve an advance in the amount of $20,000.00 to cover start up costs in reference to the George “Mike” Ramser Group Ditch Project #1245.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #264-07.   Intradepartmental transfers for various departments. 

Esther Baldridge, MR/DD Board Director, requested a transfer in the amount of $6,000.00 to cover media purchases, video, magazine, radio ads and brochures.  Becky Saine, County Administrator, requested a transfer in the amount of $20,000.00 for maintenance & janitorial expenses at the new CSB Building.  Judge Richard Warren, Common Pleas Court, requested a transfer in the amount of $442.00 for staff salary increases.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #265-07.   Authorize a warrant of transfer from the Family Resources Fund #2075 to the MR/DD Fund #0018.
Esther Baldridge, MR/DD Board Director, has requested that the BOC authorize a transfer in the amount of $4,497.29 for an Administrative Cost Transfer as budgeted for the FRS Grant.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #266-07.    Authorize a warrant of transfer from the MR/DD Development Fund #2077 to the MR/DD fund #0018.
Esther Baldridge, MR/DD Board Director, has requested that the BOC approve a transfer in the amount of $93,123.37 for the Waiver Administration Costs Transfer as budgeted from RFW monies.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #267-07.   Authorization to enter into an agreement with the Allen County Sheriff’s Office and the Board of Township Trustees of Bath Township.
Sheriff Dan Beck has requested that the BOC enter into an agreement with the Allen County Sheriff’s Office and the Bath Township Trustees to provide fire and EMS dispatching services for an amount not to exceed $47,000 effective January 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #268-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Bath Township Trustees Fund #4169.

Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested a supplemental with an original amount of $0.00 and a new amount of $61,387.98 for an increase of $61,387.98 to repay an advance.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #269-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Eastown Road Fund #4708.

Laura Clark, Account Clerk, has requested a supplemental with an original amount of $248,867.09 and a new amount of $257,196.82 for an increase of $8,329.73 for Eastown Road final payment to the Shelly Company for materials and labor.
Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #270-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Ramser Ditch Fund #4245.

Becky Saine, County Administrator, has requested a supplemental with an original amount of $0.00 and a new amount of $20,000.00 for an increase of $20,000.00 to appropriate additional funds for current operations.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:  
A.   Allen County Engineer’s Office presented the following:

      1. Request to accept bid and enter into contract with the Sherwin-Williams Company for the 2007 Traffic Paint Striping Program.  Steven Howell, Traffic Maintenance Supervisor, has reviewed the only bid, which was from the Sherwin Williams Company in the amount of $34,988.80 and is requesting that the BOC approve the same.
     2.  Request to accept the 2007 County and Township Road Program.  Each year the BOC, the County Engineer and the Township Trustees, develops a defined road improvement program.  This plan is predicated by resolution from each township separately and makes definite commitments to the approximate amount they, each separately, will pay from the Motor Gasoline and Gas Tax Fund.  On April 10, 2007 and April 12, 2007 meetings were held at the County Engineer’s Office to determine the participation of the 2007 Road Program as follows:

County Roads and Fairgrounds          


                 $434,944.74

	TOWNSHIP
	TOWNSHIP SHARE
	
	COUNTY SHARE
	
	TOTAL TWP WORK

	Amanda
	$  35,216.14
	
	6,500.00
	
	$  41,716.14

	American
	164,613.38
	
	6,500.00
	
	171,113.38

	Auglaize
	49,686.16
	
	6,500.00
	
	56,186.16

	Bath
	63,412.57
	
	6,500.00
	
	69,912.57

	Jackson
	71,869.54
	
	6,500.00
	
	 78,369.54

	Marion
	59,706.45
	
	6,500.00
	
	66,206.45

	Monroe
	105,523.43
	
	6,500.00
	
	112,023.43

	Perry
	67,675.66
	
	6,500.00
	
	74,175.66

	Richland
	96,424.58
	
	6,500.00
	
	102,924.58

	Shawnee
	149,592.47
	
	6,500.00
	
	156,092.47

	Spencer
	49,939.58
	
	6,500.00
	
	56,439.58

	Sugar Creek
	 25,235.48
	
	6,500.00
	
	31,735.48

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total for Twps
	$938,895.46
	
	$78,000.00
	
	$1,016,895.46

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total for Villages
	
	
	
	$328,392.13

	
	
	
	
	

	Grand Total Proposed Road Program for 2007
	
	
	$1,780,232.33


3.  Request to advertise to receive bids for Liquid Asphalt for Tar & Chip Work.  David Louth, Roadway Engineer, is requesting that the BOC approve to advertise to receive bids for the labor, material and equipment necessary for Liquid Asphalt for Tar & Chip work for the 2007 Road Program.  All bids will be received until 11:00 a.m. on Wednesday, May 9, 2007, in the office of the Allen County Commissioner’s.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Amy Kahle


 

Greg Sneary 
Assistant Clerk of the Board







W. Dan Reiff






Sam Bassitt

1

